gravelling any such street or part of a street in proportion to the cost of such street in front of such lot or lots: provided, that no engineers expenses shall be specially charged on such lot or lots: and provided further that the owner or owners of such lot or lots shall have the right to construct such street within a reasonable time which time shall be determined by the common council.

SEC. 2. Where the general interest of the city requires deep cutting or extraordinary filling and the owners of lots fronting on such deep cutting or filling shall feel themselves aggrieved thereby the common council shall on petition of the owners requiring the city marshal to summon a jury of twelve good freeholders not residents of the Fifth Ward, who shall carefully examine the same, and if in their opinion the lots fronting on such deep cutting or filling will be injured by such grade it shall be their duty to make report to the common council how much of the tax (if any) the owner or owners of lots so situated should be exempt from paying: provided always that the owner or owners must petition within ten days after the assessment of the said tax shall have been made.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

> N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved August 19, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to authorize the trustees of school district number two Dane county to levy a tax to build a school house.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the trustees of school district num-

ber two in the town of Sun Prairie Dane county to levy and collect a tax on the assessment roll of said district to the amount of four hundred and twenty-five dollars for the purpose of building a school house in said district, but it shall be lawful for the said trustees to collect only two hundred dollars in the year eighteen hundred and forty-eight and the balance of said sum in the year eighteen hundred and forty-nine: Provided that such tax shall first be authorized by a vote of a majority of the legal voters of said school district liable to pay said tax at a meeting called for that purpose, due notice of said meeting being given by the trustees of said district.

SEC. 2. The said tax shall be levied collected and returned in the same manner as is now provided by law for the collection of taxes for building school houses.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieui. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved August 19, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to vacate a part of the town of Exeter in the county of Green.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION. 1. Mineral street and all the streets and alleys and parts of streets and alleys together with all lots and tractional lots north of the same; also tourth street and all streets and alleys and parts of streets and alleys together with all lots and fractional lots east of the same, also all the streets and alleys and parts of streets and alleys together with all lots and fractional lots south of Green street except fractional block number